Power Memorial Academy Hall of Fame (HOF) Guidelines: (effective 01/01/2022, amended 4/5/24)

- 1. Nominations may be submitted by a former student, faculty member, staff member of PMA or a respective family member that can attest to the nominee's character, achievements and suitability. Former students who attended PMA for at least one full year, former Faculty, former Administration and Staff workers are eligible for nomination. Even if the nominee never played for a City Championship Team, or passed the baton in a record setting race, or was not the Head of the Yearbook Committee or leader of the Band, consider what this student, faculty, staff or administrator has done in their life to exemplify the Spirit of Power Memorial Academy.
- 2. The Nomination Form shall be posted and can be submitted successfully by completing the Form via the PowerMemorialAcademyAlumniAssociation.com website under the tab "Hall of Fame / Nomination Form"
- 3. Nominations are always accepted, but the deadline for submission will be Dec. 31st of each year for consideration for induction in the following calendar year.
- 4. All nominations submitted shall be acknowledged by the Hall of Fame Committee.
- 5. The Hall of Fame Committee shall submit recommended candidates and their nomination forms to the Voting Committee from the current nominations and previously submitted nominations for the HOF vote. The Hall of Fame Committee may make recommendations for specific candidates in any year to recognize a specific anniversary year or achievement in order to maximize attendance at the Annual Dinner. The maximum number of individual inductees for any year shall generally be limited to four (4). In the event that there is no physical dinner, the maximum number shall generally be seven (7), with the same caveat if circumstances warrant a larger class. Team Inductees will not count towards the maximum count stated.
- 6. The HOF Voting Committee shall consist of the members of the PMAAA Board, and may include some HOF members selected such that the vote will be an odd number so that a simple majority can determine the vote on each nominee.
- 7. The Inductee Class will be announced at the Post Parade Party after the St. Patrick's Day Parade and it shall also be posted to the PMAAA Facebook page on the same day.
- 8. Inductees for a chosen year will receive notification from the Hall of Fame Committee who will shepherd them through the process.
- 9. The Inductees will be honored at that year's Dinner, generally scheduled for the first Saturday of November of each year. If no Dinner is held, an acceptance speech from each Inductee may be posted to the Website between October and November of the current year.
- 10. All previous submissions not being selected for induction in any year may be considered in subsequent years.
 - *The PMAA Board of Directors reserves the right to alter any of the HOF nomination guidelines in response to any unforeseen circumstances.